
 
 

App. No. _______ 

-------------------- 

In the 
Supreme Court of the United States 

 
-------------------- 

Republic of Sudan, Ministry of External Affairs and  
Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Sudan, 

Petitioners, 

v. 

James Owens, et al., 
Respondents. 

-------------------- 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on December 20, 2017, three (3) copies of the 
APPLICATION TO EXTEND TIME TO FILE A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF 
CERTIORARI in the above-captioned case were served, as required by U.S. 
Supreme Court Rule 29.5(c), on the following: 

 
Counsel for Respondents     Respondents Islamic Republic of Iran  
James Owens, et al.    and Iranian Ministry of Information 
       and Security 
Thomas Fortune Fay     
Fay Law Group, PA    Mohammad Javad Zarif 
777 6th Street, NW     Minister of Foreign Affairs   
Suite 410       Imam Khomeini Avenue  
Washington, DC 20001     P.O. Box 1136914811 
(202) 589-1300      Tehran, Iran  
thomasfay@aol.com     
 
Annie P. Kaplan  
Law Offices of Annie P. Kaplan 
128 C Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
annie.kaplan@gmail.com      
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John Vail       
John Vail Law PLLC 
777 6th Street, NW 
Suite 410 
Washington, DC 20001 
john@johnvaillaw.com 
 
Stuart Henry Newberger 
Clifton S. Elgarten 
Aryeah Shimon Portnoy 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
snewberger@crowell.com 
celgarten@crowell.com 
aportnoy@crowell.com 
 
Matthew D. McGill 
Lochlan Francis Shelfer 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 955-8500 
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com 
lshelfer@gibsondunn.com 
 

            
Christopher M. Curran 
   Counsel of Record      
Nicole Erb    
Claire A. DeLelle  

    
701 Thirteenth Street, NW     
Washington, DC 20005    
(202) 626-3600 
ccurran@whitecase.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioners Republic of Sudan, 
Ministry of External Affairs and Ministry of 
the Interior of the Republic of Sudan 


